for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans are would most likely result in a discount rate that

would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the

tested plans ran out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.15% discount rate is adequate, and the use

of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The stress test results are presented in a

detailed report that can be obtained from the CalPERS website.

(iii) The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.15% was determined using

a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each

major asset class.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District for each plan, calculated using the

discount rate for each plan, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher

than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS Total

1% decrease 6.10 % 6.15 %

Net pension liability $ 653,149,900  442,039,346  1,095,189,246

Current discount rate 7.10 % 7.15 %

Net pension liability $ 444,828,800  300,437,166  745,265,966

1% increase 8.10 % 8.65 %

Net pension liability $ 275,762,100  182,966,299  458,728,399

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2018 and 2017

 40 (Continued)

(h) Rate of Return

The tables below reflect the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return

was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset

allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New strategic Long-term

allocations rate of return

CalPERS – asset class:

Global equity 46 % 6.30 %

Fixed income 20 0.30

Private equity 8 9.30

Real estate 13 5.20

Absolute return 4 2.90